17-1605 Proposed Amendment for F&P 12-7-17 Amended by Council 12-14-17

Resolution authorizing installation of neighborhood safety street lighting on the new access road near George & West George Streets, and appropriation of funds.

AMENDED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the 2017 WisDOT project for the IH 90 and USH 53/STH 35 interchange ("Exit 3") has opened a new access road under City of La Crosse jurisdiction, and that nighttime conditions would benefit from standard neighborhood safety street lighting,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the installation of two (2) three (3) LED streetlights, up to the equivalent of 150-watt high-pressure sodium lights, at said location, and necessary appurtenances to mount and power said lighting.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that up to \$7,000.00 8,000.00 is appropriated and paid from the 2017-A CORPORATE PURPOSE (STREET) fund for actual costs of Xcel Energy to install and activate said lighting.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the cost of the street light operation shall be paid by the Street Lighting Operating Budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that \$35,000 be appropriated from CDBG funds for decorative street lighting.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Finance and Engineering Departments are hereby authorized to effectuate this Resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on December 14, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Seri Lehrhe